

NO. 50130-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

Appellant,

v.

RONALD V. MA'AE

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT (CORRECTED)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
	1. Initial Visit: A nonnetwork provider may see a worker in an “initial office or emergency room visit.” RCW 51.36.010(2)(b). An initial visit is “[t]he first visit to a health care provider during which the Report of Industrial Injury or Occupational Disease is completed and the worker files a claim for workers’ compensation.” WAC 296-20-01002. A reopening exam occurs after the Department has allowed and then closed a claim. Is a reopening exam an initial visit?	2
	2. Care of a Worker: RCW 51.36.010(1) and (2)(b) provide that only network providers may provide care or treatment of a worker, unless an exception applies. To complete a reopening application, a doctor must perform an exam and make medical judgments. Is examining and documenting worsening providing care to a worker so only a network provider may perform these tasks?	3
	3. Rule Validity: WAC 296-14-400 provides that “medical treatment and documentation for reopening applications must be completed by network providers.” Does this rule implement RCW 51.36.010’s network exclusivity requirement so it is a legislative rule that the Board and courts must follow?.....	3
	4. Medical Substantiation: WAC 296-14-400 requires a worker to file “medical substantiation of worsening” of a condition to seek reopening of a claim. Ma’ae provided only information from Dr. Johnson, who is not a network provider as required by RCW 51.36.010 and WAC 296-14-400. Was the Department correct to reject this information as insufficient medical documentation?.....	3

IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. To Improve the Quality of Care for Injured Workers, the Legislature Created an Exclusive Network of Providers to Care for Injured Workers	3
	B. To Support Reopening of a Claim, a Doctor Takes a Medical History, Physically Examines the Worker, and Renders a Medical Opinion Whether the Worker’s Condition Has Objectively Worsened	6
	C. The Department Applied RCW 51.36.010 and WAC 296- 14-400 to Reject a Nonnetwork Provider’s Medical Opinion but the Board and Superior Court Reversed	11
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
VI.	ARGUMENT	13
	A. Allowing Only Network Providers to Perform Reopening Exams Provides the Best Care for Workers.....	14
	B. A Reopening Exam Is Not an Initial Visit so Only Network Providers May Perform One	16
	1. The plain meaning of initial visit is a visit to fill out a report of injury at the claim’s beginning	17
	2. The meaning of initial visit is not ambiguous but if it were, legislative intent is best served by interpreting the term to further the exclusivity mandate.....	21
	C. RCW 51.36.010 Precludes a Nonnetwork Provider from Providing Care by Rendering Medical Judgments About Reopening	25
	1. A doctor cares or treats a worker by assisting the worker with medical documentation	26

2. A doctor who takes a medical history, physically examines a worker, and renders a medical opinion treats a worker	29
D. WAC 296-14-400 Is a Legislative Rule that the Board and Courts Must Follow.....	31
E. The Department Correctly Rejected the Reopening Application for Failing to Provide Medical Substantiation of Worsening.....	32
VII. CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX ATTACHED	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc. v. Lewis,</i> 180 Wn.2d 389, 325 P.3d 904 (2014).....	32
<i>Birrueta v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,</i> 186 Wn.2d 537, 379 P.3d 120 (2016).....	13
<i>Cayce v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,</i> 2 Wn. App. 315, 467 P.2d 879 (1970).....	8
<i>Clark Cty. v. McManus,</i> 185 Wn.2d 466, 372 P.3d 764 (2016).....	27
<i>Columbia Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Benton Franklin Orthopedic Assocs., P.L.L.C.,</i> 168 Wn.2d 421, 228 P.3d 1260 (2010).....	22
<i>Cooper v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,</i> 188 Wn. App. 641, 352 P.3d 189 (2015).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Labor & Indus. v. Slauch,</i> 177 Wn. App. 439, 312 P.3d 676 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Dinnis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,</i> 67 Wn.2d 654, 409 P.2d 477 (1965).....	33
<i>Donati v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,</i> 35 Wn.2d 151, 211 P.2d 503 (1949).....	33
<i>Double D Hop Ranch v. Sanchez,</i> 133 Wn.2d 793, 947 P.2d 727 (1997).....	36
<i>Franks v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,</i> 35 Wn.2d 763, 215 P.2d 416 (1950).....	8
<i>Green River Cmty. Coll., Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Ed. Pers. Bd.,</i> 95 Wn.2d 108, 622 P.2d 826 (1980).....	23

<i>Hama Hama Co. v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 441, 536 P.2d 157 (1975).....	22
<i>Hanquet v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 657, 879 P.2d 326 (1994).....	36, 37
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	28
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	21
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> , 171 Wn. App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012).....	12
<i>Joy v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 614, 285 P.3d 187 (2012).....	37
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	12, 36
<i>Lenk v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 977, 478 P.2d 761 (1970).....	12, 36
<i>Lewis v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 1, 603 P.2d 1262 (1979).....	33
<i>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628, <i>amended</i> , 945 P.2d 1119 (1997).....	18
<i>Mills v. W. Wash. Univ.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 903, 246 P.3d 1254 (2011).....	17, 31
<i>Phillips v. City of Seattle</i> , 111 Wn.2d 903, 766 P.2d 1099 (1989).....	17
<i>Phillips v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 195, 298 P.2d 1117 (1956).....	10, 33
<i>PT Air Watchers v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 179 Wn.2d 919, 319 P.3d 23 (2014).....	12

<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	24
<i>Robinson v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 415, 326 P.3d 744 (2014).....	33
<i>Rogers v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	13
<i>Shafer v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 710, 213 P.3d 591 (2009).....	8, 27
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	16, 22
<i>State v. Velasquez</i> , 176 Wn.2d 333, 292 P.3d 92 (2013).....	22
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 94 Wn.2d 531, 617 P.2d 1012 (1980).....	35, 36
<i>Thorpe v. Inslee</i> , 188 Wn.2d 282, 393 P.3d 1231 (2017).....	17
<i>Tollycraft Yachts Corp. v. McCoy</i> , 122 Wn.2d 426, 858 P.2d 503 (1993).....	10, 29, 30
<i>Wallace Hansen</i> , No. 90 1429, 1991 WL 246462 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. June 10, 1991).....	34
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass’n v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	19

<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	17, 31
---	--------

Statutes

Laws of 1911, ch. 74, § 1	18
Laws of 1917, ch. 28, § 5.....	18
Laws of 2011, ch. 6, § 1	3, 4, 5
RCW 34.05.328(5)(c)(iii)	32
RCW 51.04.010	12
RCW 51.04.020	12
RCW 51.04.020(1).....	passim
RCW 51.04.030	5, 17
RCW 51.04.030(1).....	18, 22, 31
RCW 51.08.100	7, 21
RCW 51.08.140	7
RCW 51.12.010	24
RCW 51.28.020	7
RCW 51.32.010	7, 21
RCW 51.32.055	8
RCW 51.32.060	8
RCW 51.32.080	8
RCW 51.32.090(4)(b)	8

RCW 51.32.095(6).....	8
RCW 51.32.099(2)(c)	8
RCW 51.32.160	8, 21, 32
RCW 51.32.160(1)(a)	11
RCW 51.32.180	7
RCW 51.36.010	passim
RCW 51.36.010(1).....	passim
RCW 51.36.010(10).....	passim
RCW 51.36.010(2)(b)	passim
RCW 51.36.010(2)(c)	5
RCW 51.36.080	7, 11
RCW 51.52.060	16, 25
RCW 51.52.120	16, 25
RCW 51.52.130	37

Regulations

WAC 263-12-117(3).....	25
WAC 296-14-400.....	passim
WAC 296-20.....	18
WAC 296-20-01002.....	passim
WAC 296-20-015.....	passim
WAC 296-20-015(2).....	6

WAC 296-20-015(2)(a)	20
WAC 296-20-015(2)(a)(i).....	19, 22, 23
WAC 296-20-020.....	9, 11
WAC 296-20-022.....	9
WAC 296-20-06101.....	8
WAC 296-20-097.....	9, 11
WAC 296-20-200.....	8

Other Authorities

<i>Medical Provider Network (SSB 5801) Update</i> (Jan. 26, 2017).....	4
Oyebode A. Taiwo, et al., <i>Impairment and Disability Evaluation: The Role of the Family Physician</i> , 77 <i>American Family Physician</i> (2008), http://www.aafp.org/afp/2008/0615/p1689.pdf	28
Wash. St. Reg. 08-02-021	17
Wash. St. Reg. 12-06-066.....	6
Wash. St. Reg. 88-14-011	33
Washington State Department of Labor and Industries, <i>Find a Doctor</i> , www.findadoctor.lni.wa.gov	4
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2002).....	20, 26
